



XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

September 30, 2024 and 2023

INDEX

Page

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

| | |
|--|------|
| Notice of No Auditor Review | 1 |
| Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position | 2 |
| Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss | 3 |
| Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity | 4 |
| Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows | 5 |
| Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements | 6-20 |

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

November 27, 2024

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

| | September 30, 2024 | June 30, 2024 |
|---|-----------------------|------------------|
| | (unaudited) | |
| Assets | | |
| Current Assets | | |
| Cash | \$ 105,114 | \$ 435,621 |
| Other receivables | 24,568 | 91,924 |
| Prepaid expenses | 160,487 | 233,120 |
| | 292,419 | 760,665 |
| Deposit | 749,250 | 789,250 |
| Exploration and Evaluation Assets (notes 8 and 10) | 1,705,834 | 1,587,905 |
| | \$ 2,747,503 | \$ 3,137,820 |
| Liabilities and Equity | | |
| Current Liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 10) | \$ 68,647 | \$ 134,125 |
| | 68,647 | 134,125 |
| Equity | | |
| Common Shares (note 11) | 6,066,591 | 6,066,591 |
| Share-based Payments Reserve (note 12) | 274,299 | 274,299 |
| Deficit | (3,662,034) | (3,337,195) |
| | 2,678,856 | 3,003,695 |
| | \$ 2,747,503 | \$ 3,137,820 |

Going Concern (note 2)

Subsequent Event (note 14)

Approved on behalf of the board:

“*Dominic Verdejo*”
..... Director
Dominic Verdejo

“*Richard Boulay*”
..... Director
Richard Boulay

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss
For the Three Months Ended September 30,
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

| | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|---------------------|--------------------|
| Expenses | | |
| Consulting fees (note 10) | \$ 212,000 | \$ 7,000 |
| General and administrative | 12,867 | 832 |
| Occupancy cost | 12,000 | - |
| Professional fees (note 10) | 44,749 | 9,000 |
| Shareholder communication and promotion | 41,287 | 350 |
| Transfer agent and filing fees | 2,917 | 379 |
| | (325,820) | (17,561) |
| Other Item | | |
| Interest income | 981 | - |
| Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period | \$ (324,839) | \$ (17,561) |
| Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share | \$ (0.01) | \$ (0.00) |
| Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding – Basic and Diluted | 52,071,505 | 15,681,505 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

| | Common Shares | | Share-based Payments Reserve | Deficit | Total |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| | Number of Shares | Amount | | | |
| Balance, June 30, 2023 | 15,681,505 | \$ 2,386,810 | \$ 10,081 | \$ (1,511,126) | \$ 885,765 |
| Loss and comprehensive loss for the period | - | - | - | (17,561) | (17,561) |
| Balance, September 30, 2023 | 15,681,505 | 2,386,810 | 10,081 | (1,528,687) | 868,204 |
| Shares issued for cash | 32,830,000 | 3,283,000 | - | - | 3,283,000 |
| Share issuance costs | - | (62,519) | - | - | (62,519) |
| Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets | 3,560,000 | 459,300 | - | - | 459,300 |
| Stock options granted | - | - | 249,276 | - | 249,276 |
| Warrants issued | - | - | 25,023 | - | 25,023 |
| Stock options expired | - | - | (10,081) | 10,081 | - |
| Loss and comprehensive loss for the period | - | - | - | (1,818,589) | (1,818,589) |
| Balance, June 30, 2024 | 52,071,505 | 6,066,591 | 274,299 | (3,337,195) | 3,003,695 |
| Loss and comprehensive loss for the period | - | - | - | (324,839) | (324,839) |
| Balance, September 30, 2024 | 52,071,505 | \$ 6,066,591 | \$ 274,299 | \$ (3,662,034) | \$ 2,678,856 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended September 30,

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

| | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|-------------------|------------------|
| Operating Activities | | |
| Loss for the period | \$ (324,839) | \$ (17,561) |
| Changes in non-cash working capital | | |
| Other receivables | 65,106 | (482) |
| Prepaid expenses | 72,633 | - |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | (23,920) | 2,865 |
| Cash Used in Operating Activities | (211,020) | (15,178) |
| Investing Activities | | |
| Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures | (159,487) | (28,000) |
| Exploration and evaluation deposits paid | (110,000) | - |
| Exploration and evaluation deposits refunded | 150,000 | - |
| Cash Used in Investing Activities | (119,487) | (28,000) |
| Outflow of Cash | (330,507) | (43,178) |
| Cash, Beginning of Period | 435,621 | 53,485 |
| Cash, End of Period | \$ 105,114 | \$ 10,307 |
| Supplemental Disclosure with Respect to Cash Flows | | |
| Income taxes paid | \$ - | \$ - |
| Interest paid | \$ - | \$ - |
| Non-cash Investing and Financing Activities | | |
| Net increase (decrease) in exploration and evaluation asset expenditures in accounts payable and accrued liabilities | \$ (41,558) | \$ - |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Xplore Resources Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on February 24, 2017 pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* of British Columbia. On October 30, 2017, the Company completed its initial public offering (“IPO”) and the Company’s shares commenced trading on the TSX-V under the symbol XPLR. The Company’s principal business activities include the acquisition and exploration of mineral property assets located in Canada and Brazil. The Company’s head office and principal business address is 1615 – 200 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3L6. The Company’s registered and records office is 2501 – 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2B5.

On October 24, 2023, the Company consolidated its common shares on the basis of one new share for every two and one-half pre-consolidation common shares. For all periods presented, common shares, warrants, stock options and any amounts for those instruments that are stated on a per-unit basis have been adjusted for the 2.5-for-1 share consolidation.

2. GOING CONCERN

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

The Company has incurred a net loss of \$324,839 for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and has an accumulated deficit of \$3,662,034 at September 30, 2024. The Company’s ability to continue its operations and to realize assets at their carrying values is dependent upon its ability to fund its existing acquisition and exploration commitments on its exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) assets when they come due, which would cease to exist if the Company decides to terminate its commitments, and to cover its operating costs. The Company plans to maintain adequate cash flows by funding its operations by the sale of its E&E assets or raising additional capital through equity markets. However, there is no assurance it will be able to raise funds in the future. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements. These adjustments could be material.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 27, 2024.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

b) Basis of measurement

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar, except where otherwise indicated.

c) Subsidiaries

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the following entities:

| Entity | Relationship | Percentage at September 30, 2024 | Percentage at June 30, 2024 |
|--|--------------|--|--------------------------------|
| Xplore Resources Corp. | Parent | 100% | 100% |
| Xplore Resources Holdings Corp. (formerly Xplore Resources Corp.) | Subsidiary | 100% | 100% |

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The policies applied in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with policies disclosed in Note 4 of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, unless otherwise noted. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2024 and for the year then ended.

Accounting standards adopted during the year

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)

IAS 1 has been amended to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping companies determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or non-current.

These amendments to IAS 1 were adopted for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024. These amendments did not materially impact the Company.

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS – continued

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive income or loss in the year of the change if the change affects that year only, or in the year of the change and future years if the change affects both.

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below.

a) Title to mineral property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in material adjustments to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

a) Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets

The application of the Company's accounting policy for E&E expenditures and impairment of the capitalized expenditures requires assumptions about future events or circumstances and whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in profit or loss in the year the new information becomes available. In the current year, estimates were involved in determining the carrying value of E&E assets. These estimates and the related uncertainty could impact the carrying value of E&E assets in the next year.

b) Fair value of stock options granted

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to value the stock options granted during the period. The Black-Scholes option pricing model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options that have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. The model requires management to make estimates that are subjective and may not be representative of actual results. Changes in assumptions can materially affect estimates of fair values.

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The carrying values of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable approximate their fair values due to the short term to maturity.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

Fair value measurements of financial instruments are required to be classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3: Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

The following table sets forth the Company's financial asset measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy:

| September 30, 2024 | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|---------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|--------------|
| Cash | \$ 105,114 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 105,114 |

| June 30, 2024 | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|----------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|--------------|
| Cash | \$ 435,621 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 435,621 |

There were no changes to the Company's risk exposures during the year ended June 30, 2024. The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash balance. The Company manages its credit risk on bank deposits by holding deposits in high credit quality banking institutions in Canada.

The Company has minimal credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at September 30, 2024 is the carrying value of cash of \$105,114 (June 30, 2024 - \$435,621).

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

The financial liabilities of the Company as of September 30, 2024 total \$68,647 (June 30, 2024 - \$134,125). Accounts payable are due within 30 days of the reporting date.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on capital.

i) *Currency risk* – Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has no funds held in foreign currencies, and as a result, is not exposed to significant exchange risk on its financial instruments at year-end.

ii) *Interest rate risk* – Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Interest earned on cash is at nominal interest rates. The Company does not consider interest rate risk to be significant.

iii) *Other price risk* – Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to significant other price risk.

d) Capital management

Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity and any debt it may issue. As at September 30, 2024, the Company's shareholders' equity was \$2,678,856 (June 30, 2024 - \$3,003,695). The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support its operations and business development. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company has not generated any revenues and cash flows since its inception, therefore, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its business plan. The capital structure of the Company currently consists of working capital and shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares through private placements. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended June 30, 2024. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

7. ACQUISITION OF BARU EXPLORAÇÃO MINERAL LTDA.

On July 28, 2023, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the share capital of Baru, a Brazilian-based exploration company, for US\$10,000 (\$13,663) and the issuance of 200,000 common shares of the Company (issued during the year ended June 30, 2022 and valued at \$30,000).

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. ACQUISITION OF BARU EXPLORAÇÃO MINERLA LTDA. – continued

Management has concluded that the transaction will be accounted for as an asset acquisition and not as a business combination, as based on the stage of the properties, it does not meet the definition of a business pursuant to IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*.

The fair values of identifiable assets and liabilities as at the date of acquisition were:

| Consideration | |
|--------------------------------|------------------|
| Cash | \$ 13,663 |
| Equity (200,000 common shares) | 30,000 |
| | <u>\$ 43,663</u> |

| | <u>Fair value</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| Recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed | |
| Financial assets | \$ - |
| Financial liabilities | - |
| | - |
| Exploration and evaluation assets on acquisition | 43,663 |
| | <u>\$ 43,663</u> |

On May 31, 2024, the subsidiary was wound up and for the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company recognized an impairment on its Brazil Properties as disclosed in note 8(d).

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

a) Surge Root Project

Surge

On February 18, 2022, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Surge property, located in the Patricia Mining District in Ontario. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$20,000 (paid) and issuance of 160,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$20,000) on signing of the agreement;
- Cash payment of \$25,000 on or before February 18, 2023 (paid);
- Cash payment of \$5,000 for extending the February 18, 2023 payment date to May 15, 2023 (paid);
- Cash payment of \$30,000 on or before February 18, 2024 (paid); and
- Cash payment of \$35,000 on or before February 18, 2025.

The Company was also required to incur exploration expenditures of \$60,000 on or before February 18, 2023 (incurred).

The vendors retain a 1.5% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”) on the property. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$800,000.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued

a) Surge Root Project – continued

Surge Extension

On November 30, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire additional claims for \$9,500. The vendor of the additional claims retains a 1.5% NSR on the additional claims. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$500,000.

Root Bay North

On December 22, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Root Bay North property. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$9,000 (paid);
- Issuance of 300,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$42,000) within five business days of TSX-V approval;
- Cash payment of \$15,000 on or before December 22, 2024;
- Cash payment of \$21,000 on or before December 22, 2025; and
- Cash payment of \$30,000 on or before December 22, 2026.

The vendors retain a 1.5% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$500,000.

Root Falls

On December 22, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Root Falls property. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$12,000 (paid);
- Issuance of 600,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$84,000) within five business days of TSX-V approval;
- Cash payment of \$18,000 on or before December 22, 2024;
- Cash payment of \$21,000 on or before December 22, 2025; and
- Cash payment of \$36,000 on or before December 22, 2026.

The vendors retain a 1.5% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$600,000.

Surge North

On June 5, 2024, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Surge North property. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$75,000 (paid); and
- Issuance of 1,500,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$180,000).

The vendors retain a 2% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one half of the NSR (1%) for \$750,000.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued

a) Surge Root Project – continued

Root Lake South

On May 30, 2024, the Company entered into an assignment agreement to earn a 100% of the rights, titles, benefits and interest in, to and under an option agreement dated December 20, 2022 between optionors and an optionee. Under the terms of the assignment agreement, the Company must make a payment of \$200,000 (paid) to the assignor. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company must make payments to the optionors as follows:

- Cash payment of \$29,000 (paid);
- Issuance of 260,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$27,300) within seven calendar days of TSX-V approval; and
- Cash payment of \$38,500 and issuance of 530,000 common shares of the Company on or before January 11, 2025.

The vendors retain a 2% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one half of the NSR (1%) for \$1,000,000. The assignor of the Root Lake South property is related by a common officer.

b) Perrigo Lake Property

On August 13, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Perrigo Lake property, located in the Red Lake Mining Division in Ontario. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$18,000 on signing of the agreement (paid);
- Issuance of 48,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$9,000) within five days of TSX-V approval;
- Cash payment of \$20,000 (paid) and issuance of 48,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$6,000) on or before September 9, 2022;
- Cash payment of \$28,000 (paid) on or before September 9, 2023; and
- Cash payment of \$30,000 on or before September 9, 2024 (paid).

The vendors retain a 1.75% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase a portion of the NSR (0.5 of the 1.75%) for \$600,000. The remaining 1.25% NSR is subject to a pre-existing agreement with an arm's length third party.

During the year ended Jun 30, 2024, the Company staked 12 additional claims for the Perrigo Lake property.

c) Valk Property

On March 31, 2019, the Company finalized an asset purchase agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Valk property, located in the Nanaimo Mining Division in British Columbia. The agreement was amended on February 7, 2020 and subsequently on November 2, 2020.

The Company acquired a 100% interest in the property by making the following cash payments and share issuances:

- Cash payment of \$50,000 (paid in September 2019);
- Cash payment of \$100,000 (paid in November 2020);
- Issuance of 600,000 common shares of the Company (issued in September 2019); and
- Issuance of 400,000 common shares of the Company (issued in November 2020).

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued

c) Valk Property – continued

The Company entered into a finder's fee agreement on February 13, 2019, which was further amended on October 26, 2020 (the "Finder's Agreement"). Pursuant to this Finder's Agreement, the Company made a payment of \$5,000 cash, issued 60,000 common shares (issued in September 2019) and made a final payment of \$5,000 cash (paid in November 2020).

The Company has granted a 2% NSR, which is effective on all future production from the Valk property. The Company may repurchase one half of the NSR (1%) for \$1,500,000.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company recorded impairment of \$553,216 on the property.

d) Brazil Properties

On December 1, 2021, the Company agreed to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Baru, a Brazilian-based exploration company, for US\$10,000 and the issuance of 200,000 common shares of the Company (issued as at June 30, 2022). The transaction closed on July 28, 2023, see note 7.

Pompeia East

On September 4, 2020, Baru acquired through staking three tenements within the Ouro Preto district, Minas Gerais, Brazil. The tenements are collectively known as the Pompeia East Properties.

Energia

On September 22, 2022, Baru acquired through staking four tenements within the Eastern Brazilian Pegmatite province, Minas Gerais, Brazil. The tenements are collectively known as the Energia Lithium Properties.

Borborema

On December 6, 2022, Baru acquired through staking seven tenements within the Borborema Pegmatite province, Rio Grande do Norte, Brazil. The tenements are collectively known as the Borborema Lithium Properties.

Exploration costs of \$45,385 incurred in fiscal 2023 relating to the Brazil properties were expensed to pre-exploration and evaluation costs.

On May 31, 2024, the subsidiary was wound up and the Company recorded impairment of \$99,102 on the property during the year ended June 30, 2024.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued

e) Raggy Creek, Aerial Lake and Cathy Creek Properties

On December 22, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Raggy Creek, Aerial Lake and Cathy Creek properties. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$30,000 (paid);
- Issuance of 900,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$126,000) within five business days of TSX-V approval;
- Cash payment of \$36,000 on or before December 22, 2024;
- Cash payment of \$54,000 on or before December 22, 2025; and
- Cash payment of \$84,000 on or before December 22, 2026.

The vendors retain a 1.5% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$500,000.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued

The Company has incurred the following acquisition and exploration expenditures as at September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024:

| | Surge Root Project | Perrigo Lake | Raggy Creek, Ariel Lake and Cathy Lake | Valk Project | Brazil Properties | Total |
|---|-----------------------|-------------------|--|--------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| Acquisition Costs | | | | | | |
| Balance, June 30, 20223 | \$ 72,500 | \$ 53,000 | \$ - | \$ 342,500 | \$ - | \$ 468,000 |
| Cash payments | 364,500 | 28,000 | 30,000 | - | - | 422,500 |
| Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets | 333,300 | - | 126,000 | - | - | 459,300 |
| Acquisition of Baru | - | - | - | - | 43,663 | 43,663 |
| Claim costs | - | 65,400 | - | - | 5,037 | 70,437 |
| Impairment | - | - | - | (342,500) | (48,700) | (391,200) |
| Balance, June 30, 2024 | 770,300 | 146,400 | 156,000 | - | - | 1,072,700 |
| Cash payments | - | 30,000 | - | - | - | 30,000 |
| Balance, September 30, 2024 | \$ 770,300 | \$ 176,400 | \$ 156,000 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 1,102,700 |
| Exploration Costs | | | | | | |
| Balance, June 30, 2023 | \$ 88,027 | \$ 48,238 | \$ - | \$ 210,716 | \$ - | \$ 346,981 |
| Geophysics | - | 2,590 | 105,000 | - | - | 107,590 |
| Geological | 216,750 | - | 15,000 | - | 50,402 | 282,152 |
| Other | 39,600 | - | - | - | - | 39,600 |
| Impairment | - | - | - | (210,716) | (50,402) | (261,118) |
| Balance, June 30, 2024 | 344,377 | 50,828 | 120,000 | - | - | 515,205 |
| Geological | 69,129 | 12,500 | - | - | - | 81,629 |
| Other | 6,300 | - | - | - | - | 6,300 |
| Balance, September 30, 2024 | \$ 419,806 | \$ 63,328 | \$ 120,000 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 603,134 |
| Total exploration and evaluation assets as at June 30, 2024 | \$ 1,114,677 | \$ 197,228 | \$ 276,000 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 1,587,905 |
| Total exploration and evaluation assets as at September 30, 2024 | \$ 1,190,106 | \$ 239,728 | \$ 276,000 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 1,705,834 |

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. LOAN PAYABLE

On September 18, 2023, the Company entered into a bridge loan agreement with an arm's length private company to borrow up to \$40,000. The loan is unsecured and bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum. The maturity of the loan is the earlier of i) March 18, 2024; and ii) the date the Company closes a financing resulting in gross proceeds equal to or greater than \$1,000,000.

In connection with the bridge loan agreement, the Company issued 320,000 non-transferable warrants on October 20, 2023 to the lender. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.125 until October 20, 2024. The warrants qualify as a loan bonus under the policies of the TSX-V.

The Company allocated the proceeds of the loan on a pro-rata basis using a fair value of \$64,536 for the warrants and a fair value of \$38,625 for the loan. The fair value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with a volatility of 157%, risk-free interest rate of 5.18%, dividend rate of 0% and expected life of 1 year. The discount rate used for the fair value of the loan was 20%.

A summary of the Company's loan payable balance as at September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 is as follows:

| | September 30, 2024 | June 30, 2024 |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Opening balance | \$ - | \$ - |
| Advances received | - | 40,000 |
| Fair value allocated to warrants | - | (25,023) |
| Interest accretion | - | 25,644 |
| Repayments | - | (40,621) |
| Closing balance | \$ - | \$ - |

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Key management personnel include the directors, chief executive officer and chief financial officer, who have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company.

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS – continued

These amounts of key management compensation are included in the amounts shown in profit or loss for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

| | Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 | Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 |
|---|--|--|
| Short-term compensation | | |
| Consulting fees | \$ 10,000 | \$ - |
| Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures | 30,000 | - |
| Professional fees | 15,000 | - |
| | \$ 55,000 | \$ - |

As at September 30, 2024, the Company has outstanding amounts payable to officers and directors of the Company of \$18,375 (June 30, 2024 - \$2,625).

During the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company paid \$12,000 (2023 - \$nil) in occupancy cost to a company with a common officer.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company entered into an assignment agreement for the Root Lake South property with a company with a common officer (note 8(a)).

11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

a) Authorized

An unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b) Issued and outstanding

During the three months ended September 30, 2024:

There were no share capital transactions during the three months ended September 30, 2024.

During the year ended June 30, 2024:

On December 21, 2023 and January 2, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement in two tranches totalling 11,780,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,178,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant, with each warrant exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 for a period of two years from closing. The Company incurred share issuance costs of \$32,759.

On January 25, 2024, the Company issued 300,000 common shares valued at \$42,000 as part of the Surge Root Project – Root Bay North agreement (note 8(a)), 600,000 common shares valued at \$84,000 as part of the Surge Root Project – Root Falls agreement (note 8(a)), and 900,000 common shares valued at \$126,000 as part of the Raggy Creek, Aerial Lake and Cathy Creek properties agreement (note 8(e)).

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY – continued

b) Issued and outstanding – continued

During the year ended June 30, 2024: – continued

On May 9, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement totalling 21,050,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,105,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant, with each warrant exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 for a period of two years from closing. The Company incurred share issuance costs of \$29,760.

On June 18, 2024, the Company issued 1,500,000 common shares valued at \$180,000 as part of the Surge Root Project – Surge North agreement (note 8(a)).

On June 25, 2024, the Company issued 260,000 common shares valued at \$27,300 as part of the Surge Root Project – Root Lake South agreement (note 8(a)).

c) Warrants

A summary of the Company's outstanding and exercisable warrants as at September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 are as follows:

| | Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 | | Year Ended June 30, 2024 | |
|------------------------------|--|--|-----------------------------|--|
| | Number of Warrants | Weighted Average Exercise Price \$ | Number of Warrants | Weighted Average Exercise Price \$ |
| Balance, beginning of period | 33,150,000 | 0.15 | 3,432,000 | 0.38 |
| Issued | - | - | 33,150,000 | 0.15 |
| Expired | - | - | (3,432,000) | 0.38 |
| Balance, end of period | 33,150,000 | 0.15 | 33,150,000 | 0.15 |

The following warrants were outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2024:

| Expiry Date | Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life in Years | Exercise Price \$ | Warrants |
|-------------------|--|----------------------|------------|
| October 20, 2024* | 0.05 | 0.125 | 320,000 |
| December 21, 2025 | 1.22 | 0.15 | 7,530,000 |
| January 2, 2026 | 1.26 | 0.15 | 4,250,000 |
| May 9, 2026 | 1.61 | 0.15 | 21,050,000 |
| | 1.46 | 0.15 | 33,150,000 |

*See note 14

XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Stock options

The Company has adopted a rolling incentive stock option plan in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V (the “Stock Option Plan”), which provides that the board of directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan shall not exceed 10% of the then issued and outstanding common shares. The options will be exercisable for a period of up to ten years. In addition, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one consultant will not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding common shares. The board of directors will determine the price per common share and the number of common shares that may be allocated to each director, officer, employee and consultant, and all other terms and conditions of the option, subject to the rules of TSX-V.

A summary of the Company’s outstanding and exercisable stock options as at September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 are as follows:

| | Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 | | Year Ended June 30, 2024 | |
|------------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------------|--|
| | Number of Options | Weighted Average Exercise Price \$ | Number of Options | Weighted Average Exercise Price \$ |
| Balance, beginning of period | 2,300,000 | 0.15 | 720,000 | 0.25 |
| Granted | - | - | 2,300,000 | 0.15 |
| Expired | - | - | (720,000) | 0.25 |
| Balance, end of period | 2,300,000 | 0.15 | 2,300,000 | 0.15 |

Stock options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2024 are as follows:

| Expiry Date | Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life in Years | Exercise Price \$ | Stock Options |
|------------------|--|----------------------|---------------|
| January 19, 2027 | 2.30 | 0.15 | 2,300,000 |

13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one operating segment, mineral exploration and development. All assets are located in Canada.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to September 30, 2024, 320,000 warrants expired unexercised.